MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1853.

Fublished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Feb. 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:
WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1853.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1853.

Снар. 73.

Corporate

Leonard Keith, F. V. Stewart, Charles Church, junior, and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the Sandy River Bank.

Capital stock.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located at Farmington, in the county of Franklin.

Rights, powers and privileges.

Location.

SECT. 3. Said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred on such corporations by the laws of this state, and shall be subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 73.

An act to revive the charter of the Orono Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter revived.

Organization of, &c.

Duties, powers and liabilities. SECT. 1. The act entitled "An act to incorporate the Orono Bank," approved February fourteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two, is hereby revived, and the said corporators named therein are hereby authorized to organize the said corporation and to have and enjoy all the powers and privileges, subject to all the restrictions they would have and be under, if the said corporation had been legally organized within the time by law required.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 74.

An act to incorporate the Oxford County Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Thomas Crocker, Asaph Kittredge, Simeon Cummings, Alfred Andrews, Rufus K. Goodenow, Thomas H. Brown, William K. Kimball, Ezekiel W. Clark, Cyrus Hutchins, Moses

Hammond, Nathan M. Marble, Jarvis C. Marble, Samson Andrews, Charles L. Mellen, George L. Mellen, Samuel R. Carter, Josiah Dudley, Austin Holmes, Timothy Walker, and Hiram Hubbard, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President and Corporate Directors of the Oxford County Bank.

Снар. 75.

The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thou- Capital stock. sand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars Shares. each.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and Rights, empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof; and said bank shall Location. be located and established in the town of Paris, in the county of Oxford.

[Approved March 16, 1853.]

Chapter 75.

An act to increase the capital stock of the City Bank, Bangor.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The capital stock of the City Bank, Bangor, is Capital stock hereby increased to the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, instead of the sum now provided by the act incorporating said bank, passed and approved March eleventh, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two; and said increase of fifty thousand dol- Shares. lars shall be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and twenty-five thousand dollars of said stock shall be paid into Stock, when said bank on or before the first day of October next, and twenty-five thousand dollars of said stock shall be paid in as aforesaid on or before the first day of January next. And loans may be made by said bank on said additional capital whenever a majority of the directors and the cashier shall have signed, certified by oath and filed in the office of the secretary of state, a certificate that said additional capital has actually been paid in, in manner aforesaid.

increased.

Loans, when

[Approved March 16, 1853.]